

Mise case No. 92/21 (Regd. No.92/21)

Order dt.05/11/24

The date is fix for passing order of petition dated 12/07/2024.

Heard Considered.

It appears that the petitioner Pallabi Sutradhar files a petition stating that she has obtained an interim order for payment of Rs. 12,000/- per month on 01/08/2023, but since then till date no furthing has ever been paid and the respondent husband is now absconded to a secret place. Again this court granted order of residence on 25/01/2024 to the petitioner of this case and her minor child. But again by petition dated 12/07/2024 the petitioner submits that even after passing of this order by this court when the petitioner went to stay at the share household then she was driven out forcefully. The petitioner getting no other way informed police through registered post but petitioner did not get any kind of relief till date.

Therefore the situation as stated above is total failure of Justice and the very purpose of the PWDV Act is also frustrated and the life and security of minor child is also at stake.

Hence it is

ORDERED

That petitioner has already got an order of residence at the house of the respondents that is the shared household at Shankaro Para(Chandagoria). P.O.+ P.S. - Raghunathpur., Dist.- Purulia. Vide order dated 25/01/2024 . The IC Raghunathpur is hereby directed to reinstate the petitioner Pallabi Sutradhar and her minor son in the above mentioned shared household at once without any failure.

The respondents of this case are hereby directed to provide a separate room along with facilities of bathroom, kitchen, electricity, water, lights, fans, and other necessary requirements in the shared household at Shankaro Para, (Chandagoria).P.O.+ P.S. - Raghunathpur., Dist.- Purulia and to extend full cooperation to aggrieved petitioner of this case and her minor son.

During the stay of aggrieved person along with her minor son in shared household as aforesaid all the respondents shall extend every possible medical facilities to aggrieved person which will be required from time to time and they shall also provide proper fooding and other amenities.

The protection officer is directed to visit to residence of the respondent at her convenience and to keep a supervision on the aggrieved person and respondents so that no act of domestic violence can take place and so that proper medical amenities and fooding are provided to the aggrieved person and her minor son.

The I.C. Raghunathpur P.S. is hereby directed to extend full co-operation regarding entry of the aggrieved person in her shared household at Shankaro Para, (Chandagoria).P.O.+ P.S. - Raghunathpur., Dist.- Purulia. and regarding arrangement of separate room and facilities as ordered above and after completion the I.C. Raghunathpur P.S. is directed to submit a report to this court within three(3) days from the date of order.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.C. Raghunathpur P.S. and protection officer concerned for information and immediate action.

Thus the petition dated 12/07/2024 is hereby disposed of.

Fix 18/11/24 for hearing in ex-party against the respondent no 1 and contested hearing against respondent no 2 to 4 and submission of report by Protection Officer and I.C. Raghunathpur.

(D/C)

J.M-2nd Court,
Raghunathpur, Purulia.

Judicial Magistrate, 2nd Court,
Raghunathpur, Purulia.